

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13333 OF 2024

Alicon Castalloy Ltd ... Petitioner

Versus

The Secretary Department of Scientific and Industrial
Research and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Rahul Hakani, for the petitioner.

Mr. Arjun Gupta, for the respondent No.2

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATED: 3 DECEMBER 2024

P.C.

1. Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the revenue seeks time to file reply affidavit. Let a copy of the reply affidavit be served on the learned advocate for the petitioner well in advance.

2. At his request, stand over to **17 December 2024**.

3. In the meantime, we permit the learned advocate for the petitioner to again serve respondent Nos. 1 and 3, despite service they are not represented. Their affidavit of service be also placed on record. In the event, despite service, respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are not represented on the adjourned date of hearing, we shall be presumed that they are not interested to contest the present proceeding.

(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)